

No. 18-280

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ACADEMICS  
FOR THE SECOND AMENDMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

DAVID T. HARDY\*  
*Attorney at Law*  
8987 E. Tanque Verde, No. 265  
Tucson, AZ 85749  
(520) 749-0241  
dthardy@mindspring.com

PROFESSOR JOSEPH  
EDWARD OLSON  
P.O. Box 131711  
St. Paul, MN 55113  
(612) 499-6822

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

288636



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN APPLYING A DUAL STANDARD OF REVIEW, WITH STRICT SCRUTINY LIMITED TO FEW IF ANY INFRINGEMENTS, AND A LOOSE FORM OF INTERMEDIATE REVIEW APPLIED TO ALL OTHERS .....	2
A. The Dual Standard Is Properly Confined to the Unique Setting of Election- Law Challenges, Where Extensive Regulation Is Necessary to Exercise of a First Amendment Right .....	3
B. The Dual Standard of Review Improperly Allows Lower Courts to Avoid Meaningful Review of Firearm Laws, to the Point of Directly Contradicting <i>Heller's</i> Holding .....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY DESCRIPTIVE <i>DICTA</i> EMPLOYED IN <i>HELLER</i> WHICH THE LOWER COURTS HAVE MISCONSTRUED AS CREATING BRIGHT-LINE RULES. . . . .	10
A. “Presumptively Lawful” . . . . .	10
B. “Longstanding” . . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) . . . . .	2
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) . . . . .	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U. S. 227 (1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) . . . . .	4, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Nat’l Inst. Of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242(2nd Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2-3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U. S. 279 (1992) .....	3
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rectors and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	13
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768, 771 (11th Cir.) .....	11
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	5

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(1).....	6
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785. 52 Stat. 1250 .....	14
1911 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, § 2.....	14
1923 Calif. Laws ch. 339 § 9 .....	14
1923 Calif. Laws ch. 339 § 11 .....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 32000(b)(4) .....	7
D.C. Code § 7-2551.....	6



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.J. Statutes 2:39-6.....	6

**Articles**

C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009) . . . .	11
